NOTICE OF MAKING

The Flintshire County Council (B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd, Unnamed Road 1 and Unnamed Road 2, Llanfynydd) (20mph and 30mph Speed Limit) Order 2024

Notice is hereby given that on the 20th February 2024, Flintshire County Council made an Order in exercise of its powers under Section 84 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all enabling powers, the effect of which will be:-

- a) To impose a speed limit of 20mph by Order on the length of roads specified in Schedule 1 to this notice.
- b) To impose a speed limit of 30mph on the length of road specified in Schedule 2 to this notice.
- c) The Order, will revoke The Flintshire County Council (Ffordd Llanfynydd) (20mph Speed Limit) Order 2023 and The Flintshire County Council (B5101 Llanfynydd) (30mph Speed Limit) Order 2016 in their entirety.

SCHEDULE 1 20mph Speed Limit

B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd, **Llanfynydd**, from a point 10 metres south east of its junction with the Unnamed Road 2, situated to the west of the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd, for a distance of 34 metres in a North westerly direction.

Unnamed Road 1, Llanfynydd, **situated to the east of the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd:** From its junction with the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd at a point between the properties known as Archway House and Chapel House for a distance of 33 metres in an easterly direction.

Unnamed Road 2, Llanfynydd, **situated to the west of the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd:** From its junction with the B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd at a point between the properties known as Llys Awel and New Millward House for a distance of 160 metres in a westerly direction.

SCHEDULE 2 30mph Speed Limit

B5101 Ffordd Llanfynydd: from a point 24 metres north west of its junction with the un-named road 1 situated to the east of the B5101 Llanfynydd for a distance of 367 metres in a north-westerly direction.

Should you wish to view a copy of this Notice, the Order which will come into operation on the 20th February 2024, plans showing the roads affected and a statement of the Council's reasons for the making of the Order, they may be examined at Flintshire Connects, Mold Library, Earl Road, Mold, Flintshire CH7 1AP, during opening hours or they may be viewed on our website at www.Flintshire.gov.uk > Resident > Roads, Streets and Travel > Traffic Regulation Orders or you can request a copy of the documents by emailing Streetscene@flintshire.gov.uk or by calling 01352701234.

Katie Wilby,

Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), County Hall, Mold, Flintshire.

CH7 6NF. Friday 23rd February 2024.